
Page 1 to 23

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/009198-2024 

Tender

Skills Bootcamps for Oxfordshire

OXFORDSHIRE LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP LIMITED

F02: Contract notice

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-009198

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-044b3b  

Published 21 March 2024, 2:20pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

OXFORDSHIRE LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP LIMITED

HQ Building, Thomson Avenue, Harwell Campus

OXFORD

OX11 0GD

Email

skills@oxfordshirelep.com

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

UKJ14 - Oxfordshire

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/009198-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/009198-2024
mailto:skills@oxfordshirelep.com


Page 2 to 23

Companies House

9519056

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.oxfordshirelep.com/

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

https://www.oxfordshirelep.com/news/

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

https://www.oxfordshirelep.com/news/

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

Economic and financial affairs

https://www.oxfordshirelep.com/
https://www.oxfordshirelep.com/news/
https://www.oxfordshirelep.com/news/


Page 3 to 23

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Skills Bootcamps for Oxfordshire

Reference number

Skills - #SB1

II.1.2) Main CPV code

79000000 - Business services: law, marketing, consulting, recruitment, printing and
security

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Oxfordshire Local Enterprise Partnership (OxLEP) are inviting responses to a new
opportunity relating to the delivery of the new 'Skills Bootcamps' programme, which aims to
support residents in the county to acquire new skills and - in turn - a pathway to employment.

II.1.5) Estimated total value

Value excluding VAT: £1,474,000

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: Yes

Tenders may be submitted for all lots

Maximum number of lots that may be awarded to one tenderer: 10 

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title



Page 4 to 23

Health and Life Sciences

Lot No

1

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

79000000 - Business services: law, marketing, consulting, recruitment, printing and
security

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKJ1 - Berkshire, Buckinghamshire and Oxfordshire

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The overall aims of the Skills Bootcamps are:

- To deliver flexible training programmes lasting up to 16 weeks, based on employer/sector 'in-
demand' skills need which may be either regulated (i.e., qualification based) or non-
regulated (e.g., based on alignment with industry standards).

- To address the needs of adults (19+) who are full-time, part-time, unemployed, returning to
work after a break or self-employed, providing individuals with wider access to opportunities
to update skills and acquire specialist skills.

- To address the needs of employers and the wider economy, to deliver targeted
interventions to meet short-medium term demand to fill vacancies.

- To help fill vacancies and bring individuals closer to better jobs (including those currently in
employment).

Funding is 100% for independent learners (unemployed) and partial funding is available for
employed learners who are sponsored by their employer:

- 90% funded for SME employers with 250 or less.

- 70% funded for large employers with 251 or more.

II.2.5) Award criteria



Page 5 to 23

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.6) Estimated value

Value excluding VAT: £120,000

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Start date

4 June 2024

End date

31 July 2025

This contract is subject to renewal

No

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Engineering and Manufacturing

Lot No

2

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

79000000 - Business services: law, marketing, consulting, recruitment, printing and



Page 6 to 23

security

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKJ1 - Berkshire, Buckinghamshire and Oxfordshire

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The overall aims of the Skills Bootcamps are:

- To deliver flexible training programmes lasting up to 16 weeks, based on employer/sector 'in-
demand' skills need which may be either regulated (i.e., qualification based) or non-
regulated (e.g., based on alignment with industry standards).

- To address the needs of adults (19+) who are full-time, part-time, unemployed, returning to
work after a break or self-employed, providing individuals with wider access to opportunities
to update skills and acquire specialist skills.

- To address the needs of employers and the wider economy, to deliver targeted
interventions to meet short-medium term demand to fill vacancies.

- To help fill vacancies and bring individuals closer to better jobs (including those currently in
employment).

Funding is 100% for independent learners (unemployed) and partial funding is available for
employed learners who are sponsored by their employer:

- 90% funded for SME employers with 250 or less.

- 70% funded for large employers with 251 or more.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.6) Estimated value

Value excluding VAT: £150,000

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing



Page 7 to 23

system

Start date

4 June 2024

End date

31 July 2025

This contract is subject to renewal

No

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Digital Marketing

Lot No

3

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

79000000 - Business services: law, marketing, consulting, recruitment, printing and
security

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKJ1 - Berkshire, Buckinghamshire and Oxfordshire



Page 8 to 23

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The overall aims of the Skills Bootcamps are:

- To deliver flexible training programmes lasting up to 16 weeks, based on employer/sector 'in-
demand' skills need which may be either regulated (i.e., qualification based) or non-
regulated (e.g., based on alignment with industry standards).

- To address the needs of adults (19+) who are full-time, part-time, unemployed, returning to
work after a break or self-employed, providing individuals with wider access to opportunities
to update skills and acquire specialist skills.

- To address the needs of employers and the wider economy, to deliver targeted
interventions to meet short-medium term demand to fill vacancies.

- To help fill vacancies and bring individuals closer to better jobs (including those currently in
employment).

Funding is 100% for independent learners (unemployed) and partial funding is available for
employed learners who are sponsored by their employer:

- 90% funded for SME employers with 250 or less.

- 70% funded for large employers with 251 or more.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.6) Estimated value

Value excluding VAT: £160,000

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Start date

4 June 2024

End date



Page 9 to 23

31 July 2025

This contract is subject to renewal

No

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Data Analytics

Lot No

4

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

79000000 - Business services: law, marketing, consulting, recruitment, printing and
security

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKJ1 - Berkshire, Buckinghamshire and Oxfordshire

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The overall aims of the Skills Bootcamps are:

- To deliver flexible training programmes lasting up to 16 weeks, based on employer/sector 'in-
demand' skills need which may be either regulated (i.e., qualification based) or non-
regulated (e.g., based on alignment with industry standards).



Page 10 to 23

- To address the needs of adults (19+) who are full-time, part-time, unemployed, returning to
work after a break or self-employed, providing individuals with wider access to opportunities
to update skills and acquire specialist skills.

- To address the needs of employers and the wider economy, to deliver targeted
interventions to meet short-medium term demand to fill vacancies.

- To help fill vacancies and bring individuals closer to better jobs (including those currently in
employment).

Funding is 100% for independent learners (unemployed) and partial funding is available for
employed learners who are sponsored by their employer:

- 90% funded for SME employers with 250 or less.

- 70% funded for large employers with 251 or more.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.6) Estimated value

Value excluding VAT: £280,000

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Start date

4 June 2024

End date

31 July 2025

This contract is subject to renewal

No

II.2.10) Information about variants



Page 11 to 23

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Cloud Services

Lot No

5

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

79000000 - Business services: law, marketing, consulting, recruitment, printing and
security

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKJ1 - Berkshire, Buckinghamshire and Oxfordshire

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The overall aims of the Skills Bootcamps are:

- To deliver flexible training programmes lasting up to 16 weeks, based on employer/sector 'in-
demand' skills need which may be either regulated (i.e., qualification based) or non-
regulated (e.g., based on alignment with industry standards).

- To address the needs of adults (19+) who are full-time, part-time, unemployed, returning to
work after a break or self-employed, providing individuals with wider access to opportunities
to update skills and acquire specialist skills.

- To address the needs of employers and the wider economy, to deliver targeted
interventions to meet short-medium term demand to fill vacancies.

- To help fill vacancies and bring individuals closer to better jobs (including those currently in



Page 12 to 23

employment).

Funding is 100% for independent learners (unemployed) and partial funding is available for
employed learners who are sponsored by their employer:

- 90% funded for SME employers with 250 or less.

- 70% funded for large employers with 251 or more.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.6) Estimated value

Value excluding VAT: £180,000

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Start date

4 June 2024

End date

31 July 2025

This contract is subject to renewal

No

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2) Description



Page 13 to 23

II.2.1) Title

Green E-Bikes

Lot No

6

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

79000000 - Business services: law, marketing, consulting, recruitment, printing and
security

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKJ1 - Berkshire, Buckinghamshire and Oxfordshire

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The overall aims of the Skills Bootcamps are:

- To deliver flexible training programmes lasting up to 16 weeks, based on employer/sector 'in-
demand' skills need which may be either regulated (i.e., qualification based) or non-
regulated (e.g., based on alignment with industry standards).

- To address the needs of adults (19+) who are full-time, part-time, unemployed, returning to
work after a break or self-employed, providing individuals with wider access to opportunities
to update skills and acquire specialist skills.

- To address the needs of employers and the wider economy, to deliver targeted
interventions to meet short-medium term demand to fill vacancies.

- To help fill vacancies and bring individuals closer to better jobs (including those currently in
employment).

Funding is 100% for independent learners (unemployed) and partial funding is available for
employed learners who are sponsored by their employer:

- 90% funded for SME employers with 250 or less.

- 70% funded for large employers with 251 or more.



Page 14 to 23

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.6) Estimated value

Value excluding VAT: £140,000

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Start date

4 June 2024

End date

31 July 2025

This contract is subject to renewal

No

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Green E-Vehicles

Lot No

7

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)



Page 15 to 23

79000000 - Business services: law, marketing, consulting, recruitment, printing and
security

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKJ1 - Berkshire, Buckinghamshire and Oxfordshire

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The overall aims of the Skills Bootcamps are:

- To deliver flexible training programmes lasting up to 16 weeks, based on employer/sector 'in-
demand' skills need which may be either regulated (i.e., qualification based) or non-
regulated (e.g., based on alignment with industry standards).

- To address the needs of adults (19+) who are full-time, part-time, unemployed, returning to
work after a break or self-employed, providing individuals with wider access to opportunities
to update skills and acquire specialist skills.

- To address the needs of employers and the wider economy, to deliver targeted
interventions to meet short-medium term demand to fill vacancies.

- To help fill vacancies and bring individuals closer to better jobs (including those currently in
employment).

Funding is 100% for independent learners (unemployed) and partial funding is available for
employed learners who are sponsored by their employer:

- 90% funded for SME employers with 250 or less.

- 70% funded for large employers with 251 or more.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.6) Estimated value

Value excluding VAT: £70,000



Page 16 to 23

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Start date

4 June 2024

End date

31 July 2025

This contract is subject to renewal

No

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Green Construction

Lot No

8

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

79000000 - Business services: law, marketing, consulting, recruitment, printing and
security

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKJ1 - Berkshire, Buckinghamshire and Oxfordshire



Page 17 to 23

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The overall aims of the Skills Bootcamps are:

- To deliver flexible training programmes lasting up to 16 weeks, based on employer/sector 'in-
demand' skills need which may be either regulated (i.e., qualification based) or non-
regulated (e.g., based on alignment with industry standards).

- To address the needs of adults (19+) who are full-time, part-time, unemployed, returning to
work after a break or self-employed, providing individuals with wider access to opportunities
to update skills and acquire specialist skills.

- To address the needs of employers and the wider economy, to deliver targeted
interventions to meet short-medium term demand to fill vacancies.

- To help fill vacancies and bring individuals closer to better jobs (including those currently in
employment).

Funding is 100% for independent learners (unemployed) and partial funding is available for
employed learners who are sponsored by their employer:

- 90% funded for SME employers with 250 or less.

- 70% funded for large employers with 251 or more.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.6) Estimated value

Value excluding VAT: £140,000

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Start date

4 June 2024

End date



Page 18 to 23

31 July 2025

This contract is subject to renewal

No

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Green Sustainability

Lot No

9

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

79000000 - Business services: law, marketing, consulting, recruitment, printing and
security

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKJ1 - Berkshire, Buckinghamshire and Oxfordshire

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The overall aims of the Skills Bootcamps are:

- To deliver flexible training programmes lasting up to 16 weeks, based on employer/sector 'in-
demand' skills need which may be either regulated (i.e., qualification based) or non-
regulated (e.g., based on alignment with industry standards).



Page 19 to 23

- To address the needs of adults (19+) who are full-time, part-time, unemployed, returning to
work after a break or self-employed, providing individuals with wider access to opportunities
to update skills and acquire specialist skills.

- To address the needs of employers and the wider economy, to deliver targeted
interventions to meet short-medium term demand to fill vacancies.

- To help fill vacancies and bring individuals closer to better jobs (including those currently in
employment).

Funding is 100% for independent learners (unemployed) and partial funding is available for
employed learners who are sponsored by their employer:

- 90% funded for SME employers with 250 or less.

- 70% funded for large employers with 251 or more.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.6) Estimated value

Value excluding VAT: £150,000

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Start date

4 June 2024

End date

31 July 2025

This contract is subject to renewal

No

II.2.10) Information about variants



Page 20 to 23

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Hospitality

Lot No

10

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

79000000 - Business services: law, marketing, consulting, recruitment, printing and
security

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKJ1 - Berkshire, Buckinghamshire and Oxfordshire

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The overall aims of the Skills Bootcamps are:

- To deliver flexible training programmes lasting up to 16 weeks, based on employer/sector 'in-
demand' skills need which may be either regulated (i.e., qualification based) or non-
regulated (e.g., based on alignment with industry standards).

- To address the needs of adults (19+) who are full-time, part-time, unemployed, returning to
work after a break or self-employed, providing individuals with wider access to opportunities
to update skills and acquire specialist skills.

- To address the needs of employers and the wider economy, to deliver targeted
interventions to meet short-medium term demand to fill vacancies.

- To help fill vacancies and bring individuals closer to better jobs (including those currently in



Page 21 to 23

employment).

Funding is 100% for independent learners (unemployed) and partial funding is available for
employed learners who are sponsored by their employer:

- 90% funded for SME employers with 250 or less.

- 70% funded for large employers with 251 or more.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.6) Estimated value

Value excluding VAT: £84,000

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Start date

4 June 2024

End date

31 July 2025

This contract is subject to renewal

No

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No



Page 22 to 23

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Date

2 May 2024

Local time

9:00am

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English

IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the
tender

Duration in months: 3 (from the date stated for receipt of tender)

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders

Date

2 May 2024

Local time

9:01am



Page 23 to 23

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: No

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Oxfordshire Local Enterprise Partnership

Oxford

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.5) Estimated total value
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.6) Estimated value
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.6) Estimated value
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.6) Estimated value
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.6) Estimated value
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.6) Estimated value
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.6) Estimated value
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.6) Estimated value
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.6) Estimated value
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.6) Estimated value
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.6) Estimated value
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
	IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender
	IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about recurrence
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-07-08T07:29:22+0100
	TCPDF




